

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 3306 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 8437 OF 2013
(Application for bail)

Nirmal Singh ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Uttarakhand ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 4601 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 11546 OF 2013
(Application for bail)

Ram Gopal @ Gopal ...Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Uttarakhand ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Two weeks' time is granted to the State of Uttarakhand to file reply, if any and file vakalatnama.

List the matter immediately after two weeks."

It is submitted that in SLP (Crl.) No. 3306 of 2013, Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate has on 3rd July, 2013 filed Vakalatnama /Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent/State, but she has not filed reply, so far.

:2:

It is further submitted that in SLP (Cr1.) No. 4601 of 2013, Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate for the sole Respondent/State has on 16th July, 2013 filed reply affidavit. Copy of the same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete in both matters.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Advocate
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR