



ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 1810/2013

NIRMAL SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent(s)

([ONLY IA No. 51534/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1810 OF 2013 IS LISTED])

IA No. 51538/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 51534/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 27-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jitender K. Mohapatra, Adv.
Mr. Md. Shaffi Mather, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appellant has moved this application seeking interim bail on the ground that the marriage of his daughter is fixed on 03.05.2022 and the ceremonies are to start from 02.05.2022.

As regards the facts stated in this application, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State submits that the facts have been verified about the marriage ceremony but, the ceremony is to take place in the State of Uttar Pradesh whereas, the offence in question took place in the State of Uttarakhand.



The appellant is stated to be lodged in the District Jail, Haridwar at present and as per the certificate dated 23.02.2022, he has already served the sentence for the period of more than 12 years and 5 months. As per the custody certificate, the conduct of the appellant in the custody had also been satisfactory.

Having regard to the totality of the facts and circumstances, we are inclined to grant the concession of interim bail to the appellant for a period of 15 days from the date of his release to attend the marriage ceremony of his daughter and also to perform the necessary rituals connected therewith.

Accordingly, this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 51534 of 2022 is granted to the extent and in the manner that the appellant may be released on interim bail for a period of 15 days from the date of his release on such terms and conditions as may be imposed by the Trial Court.

With the expiry of the period of interim bail, it shall be required of the appellant to surrender to the custody.

(SHRADDHA MISHRA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)