



ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1810/2013

NIRMAL SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 72445/2024 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 15-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR  
Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Shaffi Mather, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. S Sunil, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 72445/2024

1. The instant application has been filed seeking that the applicant herein be granted interim bail so as to allow him to attend the celebrations of his daughter's wedding which is scheduled to be held on 17.04.2024.

2. Having heard the learned counsel for the applicant as also the learned counsel for the respondent-State and having perused the application papers, we are of the opinion that the prayer made herein, for grant of interim bail is liable to be accepted.

3. Hence, we direct that the applicant be released forthwith on bail for a period of three weeks from the date of his release.
4. The applicant shall voluntarily surrender after the completion of three weeks and shall also file surrender certificate.
5. The application is disposed of accordingly.

**(NISHA KHULBEY)**  
**SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(DIPTI KHURANA)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**